MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises
a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its
obligations to make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of
low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard which continues to be classified
as finance or operating lease.

	 The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of MFRS 16 will have on its
consolidated financial statements as at 1 March 2019. The estimated impact on initial application is based
on the assessment undertaken to date and the actual impacts of adopting the standard may still be subject
to change until the Group presents its first financial statements that include the date of initial application.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 POLY GLASS FIBRE (M) BHD. (42138-X)44

1.	 Basis of preparation (cont'd)

(a)	 Statement of compliance (cont'd)

As reported at
28 February 2019

Estimated
 adjustments

due to adoption
 of MFRS 16

Estimated
 adjusted

opening balance
 at 1 March 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Group

Property, plant and equipment 3,698,156 (3,698,156) -
Right-of-use assets - 3,698,156 3,698,156
Finance lease obligation (112,206) 112,206 -
Hire purchase liabilities - (112,206) (112,206)

Company

Finance lease obligation (82,798) 82,798 -
Hire purchase liabilities - (82,798) (82,798)

	 The initial application of this accounting standard is not expected to have any material financial impacts to
the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company.

(b)	 Basis of measurement

	 The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis other than as disclosed in Note 2.

(c)	 Functional and presentation currency

	 These financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), which is the Company’s functional
currency. All financial information is presented in RM, unless otherwise stated.